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GENERAL DESCRIPTION

Hayward SwimClear™ filters are high performance swimming pool filters with filtration ratings to 9000 gallons
{34 KL) per hour, Manufactured from durable, corrosion-proof PermaGlass XL materials, they are designed for
continuous or intermittent operation, for installation above or below the pool water line, for fresh or salt water
swimming pools or spas. SwimClear™ filters utilize multiple reusable, reinforced polyester filter cantridge
elements to provide a high degree of water clarity and long filter cycles with absolute minimum care,

GUIDE DE
L'UTILISATEUR

INSTRUCTIONS
D'INSTALLATION
ET D'UTILISATION

DESCRIPTION GENERALE

Les filtres Hayward SwimClear™ sont des filtres 4 hautes performances pour piscines, ayant des débits de
filtration atteignant 9000 gallons (34 ki) par heure, Réalisés en PermaGlass XL™, matériau présentant une
longue durée de vie et résistant & la corrosion, ils sont congus pour une utilisation continue ou intermittente,
peuvent étre installés au dessus ou au dessous du niveau de 'eau, et conviennent pour piscines et bains
boulllonnants, en eau douce comme an eau de mer, Les filtres SwimClear font appel & des cartouches
filtrantes multiples, réutilisables, en polyester arme, pour produire une eau de grande pureté, avec des cycles
de fittrage long &t un entretien réduit au minimum.

DESCRIPCION GENERAL

Los filtros Hayward SwimClear™ son filtros para piscina de alto rendimiento con tasas de filtracion de hasta
34.000L {9.000 galones) por hora. Fabricados en matariales PermaGlass durables y resistentes a la comosian.
Estos filtros han sido disefados para un uso continuo o intermitente, para su Instalacién por encima o por
debajo del nivel de agua de la piscina, para piscinas de agua dulce o salada o spas. Los filtros SwimClear™
utilizan cartuchos filtro con elementos de polié

ster reforzados, reutilizables, con el fin de proporcionar un alto grado de limpieza del agua v ciclos de filtrado
duraderos con un minimo de mantenimiento,

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS.

READ AND FOLLOW ALL INSTRUCTIONS.

When installing and using this equipment,
basic safety precautions must always be
followed. This filter operates under high
pressure.

Failure to follow instructions may result in
Serious injury.

REMOVE CLAMP TAPE. DO NOT LEAVE TAPE
EXPOSED TO SUN.

MAKE SURE CLAMP |5 LOCATED AND
CENTERED PROPERLY OVER THE FILTER
FLANGE.

THE CLAMP MUST BE TIGHTEMED FIRMLY
UNTIL SPRING COILS TOUCH EACH OTHER
{SEE ILLUSTRATIOM STEP 22).

IIMPORTANT : CONSIGNES DE
SECURITE LIRE ET APPLIQUER
TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS.

Lors de linstallation puis de I'utilisation de
cet equipement, on devra toujours observer
des régles de sécurité élémentaires. Ce filtre
fonctionne en effet sous pression élevée.

Le fait de ne pas appliquer ces instructions
peut entrainer des blessures graves.

RETIRER LE COLLIER. ME PAS LAISSER LE
COLLIER EXPOSE AU SOLEIL.

VERIFIER QUE LE COLLIER EST PLACE ET
CENTRE CORRECTEMENT PAR RAPPORT
AU FILTRE. .

LE COLLIER DOIT ETRE ENERGIQUEMENT
SERRE, JUSQU'A CE QUE LES SPIRES DU
RESSORT SE TOUCHENT (VOIR
ILLUSTRATION DE LETAPE 22).

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES LEA Y SIGA
CUIDADOSAMENTE TODAS LAS
INSTRUCCIONES.

Debe seguir unas cuantas normas de
seguridad basicas al instalar y utilizar este
equipo. Este filtro funciona bajo alta presion.
El no respeto de estas instrucciones puede
llegar a provocar lesiones serias.

AETIRE LA CINTA DE LA ABRAZADERA. NO
DEJE LA CINTA EXPUESTA AL SOL.
COMPRUEBE QUE LA ABRAZADERA SE
ENCUENTRA EN SU LUGAR Y SE HA
CENTRADO CORRECTAMENTE SOBRE EL
AEBORDE DEL FILTRO.

LA ABRAZADERA DEBE APRETARSE CON
FIRMEZA HASTA QUE LOS RESORTES SE
TOQUEN ENTRE S| (VER FIGURA, PASD 22)

v
CAUTION: All suction and discharge valves must be open when starting the system. Failure to do so could result in severe personal injury and/or

property damage.

ATTENTION : Toutes les vannes d'aspiration et de refoulement doivent étre ouvertes lorsqu'on met le systéme en fonctionnement. Ne pas se conformer
a cette consigne peut entrainer des blessures corporelles graves et/ou des dégats matériels.

PRECALUCION: Todas las vélvulas de succion y descarga deben estar abiertas cuando se encienda el sistema; en caso contrario, se corre el riesgo de

sufrir lesiones serias y/o danos materiales.
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P

hir Relief Valve
W/0-Ring (ECX13224)

Pressure Gauge
%  (ECX27128)

Manual

Air Ralief
Assembly
(DEX2420MAR)

" Fiter Head*

Clamp
Assembly
(DEX2420.)

Filter Tank 0-Ring
(DEX2400K)

Top Closure Plate

a. CX2020DA (C2025)——=
b. CX3020DA (C3025, C4025) (X
c. CX5020DA (C5025) .

Cartridge Element (4 required)
a.CX480XRE (C2025)

b.CX580XRE (C3025)————
c.CXBBOXRE (C4025)
d.CX1280RE (C5025)

Bottom Collector Manifold
(CX3000C)

Filter Body™
DEX24204T

Bulkhead
Fitting
(DEX2420F)

1%" Drain Plug

w/0-Ring
(SP1022C) .

Strap Kit
{optional 2 straps, 2 screws)
{DEX24200CKIT)

AT

a. DEX2420BT
b. DEX3620BT
c. DEX4820BT
d. DEXBDZ0BT
e. DEX7Z220BT

Clamp Bolt Kit {1 5ET)

(DEX2420JKIT)

a. Washer with small
hole

b. Spring

c. Washer with large hole
d. Brass Sleeve Nut

Air Religf Tuba
1 with Air Tube Screen
a. CX8002Z4 (C2025)
b. CX3000Z3 (C3025)

c. CX4000Z3 (C4025)
d. CX5000Z3 (C5025)

Inlet Elbow
(CX3000F1)

Outlet Elbow
{CX3020FB)
0-Ring
(DEXIGOM)

* Part number as indicated
refers to faupe color.
For black color,
change the *T" to "2".
For ivary color,
change the “T" to "4".

* |a numéro de référence
ai-joint indique la
couleur beige.

Pour la couleur noire,

Carfridge Filter Plumbing Kit changer la lettre *T* & *2*
@ | (DE2400PAK2CS) Pour la couleur Ivaire,
@ a. 2 O-Rings changer la lettre "T" 4 "4"
E' § E:Jig;ﬂganturs * Numero de referancia indica

color gris pardo.
Para color negro,
cambie [a *T" a *2"
Para color ivory

cambie la 'T" a "4".

Hayward Pool Products, Inc.
620 Divigion Strast
Elizabeth, NJ 07207

www. haywardnet com

Hayward Pool Products, Inc.
2875 Pomona Boulevard
Pomona, GA 91768

R, 6044

www.haywardnet.com

HAYWARD POOL PRODUCTS, INC.

Hayward Pool Products, Canada
2880 Plymouth Drive
Oakville, Ontario LGH R4

Hayward Pool Products Europe

Alige des Chines
01150 5t, Vulbas
France

Parc Industriel de la Plaine de Fain
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